Loan impairments -2 -16
Income tax expenses 21 49
Profit for the period 171 101

EUR bn Sep 2019 YE2018
Loans & Advances Customers 6.1 5.5
Due to Customers 5.0 3.5
RWA 4.4 5.6
FTEs (#) 5,797 6,328

1) YTD2019 includes several incidentals: impact divestments (7m in Q3 incl. equensWorldline, Stater 130m in other income in Q2), Provision release largely DSB (NII 37m in Q2).
YTD2018 includes: a release on securities financing activities (discontinued in 2009, NII 35m, other income 29m both in Q2 2018), release mortgage penalty interest (NII 25m in Q1),
a positive revaluation related to equensWorldline (other income 46m in Q1), a restructuring provision (personnel expenses 29m in Q1)

additional slides
capital, liquidity & funding

35

Strong capital position

Regulatory capital structure 1) Key points

 CET1 at 18.2%, within the Basel III target range of
17.5-18.5% 2)

 CET1 capital is excluding accrual of YTD2019 profit

 Pro forma CET1 at 18.8% assuming 62% dividend
accrual 3)

 RWA decrease reflects divestments of PB in
Channel Islands, our equensWorldline participation
and a decrease in operational risk

 Total capital ratio at 26.3%

Sep 2019 YE2018
EUR m, fully-loaded
Total Equity (IFRS) 20,995 21,360
Regulatory adjustments -1,815 -2,014
CET1 19,180 19,346
Capital securities (AT1) 1,986 1,986
Regulatory adjustments -4 -5
Tier 1 21,162 21,327
Sub-Debt 6,717 6,516
Regulatory adjustments -70 -75
Total capital 27,810 27,768

o/w IRB Provision shortfall 166 136

Total RWA 105,633 105,391
o/w Credit risk 85,797 84,701
o/w Operational risk 18,614 19,077
o/w Market risk 1,222 1,612

CET1 ratio 18.2% 18.4%

1) Regulatory capital structure ABN AMRO Bank for both Sep 2019 and YE2018 following the legal merger
2) SREP requirement 2019 excl. counter-cyclical buffer of 0.09% at 11.75% (Pillar 1 4.5%, Pillar 2 Requirement 1.75%, Capital conservation buffer 2.5% and Systemic risk buffer 3.0%)
3) Interim profits are not included in CET1 capital as from  2019. YTD 2019 accrued dividend based on 62% (pay-out 2018) of sustainable profit would add +0.6% on the CET1 ratio amounting to 18.8%

36

17.7% 18.4% 18.2%

2017 2018 2019 Q3

1) Interim profits are not included in CET1 capital as from 2019. YTD2019 accrued dividend based on 62% (pay-out 2018) of sustainable profit would add +0.6% on the CET1 ratio amounting to 18.8%